

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1863 OF 2025



Between:

Surapaneni Rajya Lakshmi, W/o Late Rama Krishna, Aged about 67 years,
R/o Motukurivari Street, Gudlavalleru village, Gudlavalleru Mandal, Krishna
District, Andhra Pradesh- 521356

Petitioner

AND

1. Bheemadolu Vijaya Naga Durga, (died)
2. Bheemadolu Vijaya Naga Durga, W/o Narasimha Murthy, aged about 61 Years, Husband protection, R/o Juddigavia penumanda, Tanuku Mandal, Krishna District.
3. Mothukuri Subrahmanyam, (died)
4. Anne Taraka Rama Rao, (died)
5. Anne Kasthuri Bhayamma, W/o Taraka Rama Rao, aged about 49 Years, Husband protection, R/o Gudlavalleru Mandal.
6. Adusumilli Vara Lakshmi, (died).
7. Adusumilli Manoramma, (died)
8. Chittibomma Jagannandha Rao, (died)
9. Pothukuchi Nageswara Rao, S/o Subbayya, aged about 55 Years, Teacher, R/o Gudlavalleru Village and Mandal.
10. Anne Venu, S/o Taraka Rama Rao, aged about 30 Years, Properties, R/o Gudlavalleru Village and Mandal.
11. Polavarapu Jyothi, W/o Basuk, aged about 36 Years, Properties, R/o Gudlavalleru Village and Mandal.

12. Pinnamaneni Swaruparani, W/o Janardhana Rao, aged about 39 Years, R/o. Gudlavalleru Village and Mandal.
13. Mothukuri Anajana Rao, (died)
14. Maganti Anuradha, W/o Seetaiah, aged about 56 Years, House-wife, R/o D.No.7/69, Nehru Bazar, Gromor Coromandel International Limited Opposite lane end, Gudlavalleru Village and Mandal.
15. Lingamaneni Srinivas, S/o Satyanarayana, aged about 59 Years, R/o Bapujinager backside of Santhi Theatre, Palvanha, Palvanha Mandal, Khammam District.
16. Surapaneni Kalyani, W/o Lokesh, aged about 35 Years, Employee in Divis Labs, Visakhapatnam.
17. Lingamaneni Raghava, S/o Srinivas, aged about 30 Years, C/o. Surapaneni Rajya Lakshmi, W/o Late-Ramakrishna, aged about 66 Years, House-wife, R/o Gudlavalleru Village and Mandal, Krishna District

(Respondent No.1 And Respondent No. 3 to Respondent 17 are not necessary parties in this present CRP)

Respondents

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to present this Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition having been aggrieved by the Order dated 18.07.2025 passed in E.A.No.75 of 2025 in E.P.110/2013 IN O.S.No.100 of 1985, on the file of Court Of The Principal Civil judge (Senior Division), Gudivada

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to order stay of all further proceedings which include a specific direction not to demolish building located in Survey Number 191/4 located in Gundlavalleru Village, Gudlavalleru Mandal, Pending disposal of CRP No.1863 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the High Court order dated 07.08.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Umesh Chandra P V G, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Jetti Santhi Kiran, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following:

ORDER

There is no representation on behalf of the respondents.

List the matter on 13.02.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

It is stated that the name of Mr. K.A. Narasimham, learned counsel, is wrongly printed for the respondents in the cause-list. Therefore, Registry is directed to delete his name.

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri Umesh Chandra P V G, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri Jetti Santhi Kiran,, Advocate [OPUC]
3. The Section Officer, CRP Section, High Court of A.P.
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CMR, J

DATED: 08.01.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 13.02.2026

ORDER

CRP.NO.1863 OF 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

